

No. 16-1348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL N. CURRIER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

AKIVA SHAPIRO
WILLIAM J. MOCCIA
GENEVIEVE B. QUINN
LEE R. CRAIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PROTECTS DEFENDANTS AGAINST THE STRUCTURAL POWER IMBALANCE BETWEEN THEMSELVES AND THE GOVERNMENT.	4
II. THE COMMONWEALTH’S POSITION NEGATES THE COMMUNITY’S PREROGATIVE TO DETERMINE FACTS THROUGH TRIAL BY JURY AND IMPUGNS THE INVIOLETE NATURE OF JURY ACQUITTALS.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	10
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	5
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	2, 3, 6, 11, 17
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	13, 18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	18
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	4, 5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	15

<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	15
<i>R.R. Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 657 (1873).....	16
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	16
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	13, 17
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	10
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	3, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
Constitutional Provisions	
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. I, § XVI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 14

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	14
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	13, 15
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips Bradley ed. 1945).....	15
Eang Ngov, <i>Judicial Nullification of Juries: Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 235 (2009).....	16
Edwin Meese III, <i>Too Many Laws Turn Innocents into Criminals</i> , Heritage Foundation (May 26, 2010), http://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/commentary/too-many-laws-turn-innocents-criminals	9
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	14
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 857 (2000)	18
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Reynolds: You Are Probably Breaking the Law Right Now</i> , USA Today (Mar. 29, 2015), https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2015/03/29/crime-law-criminal-unfair-column/70630978	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1076 (1968).....	15

Jenny Carroll, <i>The Jury as Democracy</i> , 66 Ala. L. Rev. 825 (2015).....	15
John H. Langbein et al., <i>History of the Common Law: The Development of Anglo-American Legal Institutions</i> (2009).....	5, 12
John-Michael Seibler, <i>The Trump Administration Should Crack Down on Silly Rules That Carry Criminal Penalties</i> , Daily Signal (Dec. 2, 2016), http://dailysignal.com/2016/12/02/the-trump-administration-should-crack-down-on-silly-rules-that-carry-criminal-penalties	10
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Abbe Arnoux (July 19, 1789), <i>reprinted in</i> 15 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 282 (Julian P. Boyd ed. 1958).....	15
Letter XV by the Federal Farmer (Jan. 18, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist 315 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	14
Lissa Griffin, <i>Untangling Double Jeopardy in Mixed-Verdict Cases</i> , 63 SMU L. Rev. 1033 (2010).....	6, 11
Michael Pierce, <i>The Court and Overcriminalization</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. Online 50 (2015).....	9

Peter Westen & Richard Drubel, <i>Toward a General Theory of Double Jeopardy</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 81 (1978)	17
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012)	10, 11
Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , Litigation, Spring 2017, at 25	18
Timothy Head & Matt Kibbe, <i>Too Many Laws Means Too Many Criminals</i> , National Review (May 21, 2015), http://www.nationalreview.com/articl e/418689/too-many-laws-means-too- many-criminals-timothy-head-matt- kibbe	10
